consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-
maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been
identified as the executive directors. Aggregation of segments has been determined on the basis of product outputs
with similar attributes; by considering the nature of products and services, production processes and the type of class
of customer for the products and services.

There are three main operational segments based on the market use of products.

The principal services and products of each of these segments are as follows:
  Construction Materials: Comprises aggregates, concrete-based products and contracting operations;
  Industrial Minerals: Comprises limestone, dolomite and industrial sand;
  Bulk Commodities: Comprises iron ore and anthracite; and
  Services: Comprises Group shared services including IT services, consulting services, etc.

Change
%

(based on
previously

reported)

Audited
year ended

28 February
2022
R’000

Previously
reported
audited

year ended
28 February

2021
R’000

Measurement
period

adjustment
2021

R’000*

Restated
audited

year ended
28 February

2021
R’000*

Revenue
External revenue
Construction Materials 2,0 1 626 221 1 595 055 – 1 595 055
Industrial Minerals  23,0  632 544  514 291 –  514 291
Bulk Commodities 52,0 2 408 710 1 584 413 – 1 584 413
– Demaneng Mine 1 487 559 1 551 661 – 1 551 661
– Nkomati Anthracite Mine  364 052  32 752 –  32 752
– Jenkins Mine  557 099 – – –
Services  12 603 – – –

26,7 4 680 078 3 693 759 – 3 693 759
Inter-segmental revenue
Construction Materials  232 561  146 360 –  146 360
Industrial Minerals  2 684  2 515 –  2 515
Bulk Commodities – – – –
Services  41 302  64 882 –  64 882

 276 547  213 757 –  213 757
Total revenue
Construction Materials 1 858 782 1 741 415 – 1 741 415
Industrial Minerals  635 228  516 806 –  516 806
Bulk Commodities 2 408 710 1 584 413 – 1 584 413
– Demaneng Mine 1 487 559 1 551 661 – 1 551 661
– Nkomati Anthracite Mine  364 052  32 752 –  32 752
– Jenkins Mine  557 099 – – –
Services  53 905  64 882 –  64 882

4 956 625 3 907 516 – 3 907 516

12Afrimat audited summary consolidated financial statements for the year ended 28 February 2022

NOTES (continued)

Change
%

(based on
previously

reported)

Audited
year ended

28 February
2022
R’000

Previously
reported
audited

year ended
28 February

2021
R’000

Measurement
period

adjustment
2021

R’000*

Restated
audited

year ended
28 February

2021
R’000*

2. Segment information
(continued)
Operating profit
Construction Materials  83,5  192 480  104 906 –  104 906
Industrial Minerals  70,2  94 427  55 481 –  55 481
Bulk Commodities*  11,6  820 210  734 675  150 527  885 202

– Demaneng Mine  604 821  751 539 –  751 539
– Nkomati Anthracite Mine (49 431) (16 864)  150 527  133 663
– Jenkins Mine  264 820 – – –

Services* 120,5  1 794 (8 771)  22 083  13 312

25,1 1 108 911  886 291  172 610 1 058 901

Operating profit margin on
external revenue (%)
Construction Materials 11,8 6,6 6,6
Industrial Minerals 14,9 10,8 10,8
Bulk Commodities* 34,1 46,4 55,9
Overall contribution 23,7 24,0 28,7

Other information
Assets
Construction Materials 1 216 578 1 264 653 – 1 264 653
Industrial Minerals  879 919  624 832 –  624 832
Bulk Commodities 1 926 294 1 309 910 – 1 309 910
Services* 1 023 506 1 255 925  183 610 1 439 535

5 046 297 4 455 320  183 610 4 638 930

Liabilities
Construction Materials  486 852  524 900 –  524 900
Industrial Minerals  92 343  83 794 –  83 794
Bulk Commodities*  258 315  155 020  11 000  166 020
Services 1 201 587 1 433 199 – 1 433 199

2 039 097 2 196 913  11 000 2 207 913

Depreciation and amortisation
Construction Materials  120 766  118 227 –  118 227
Industrial Minerals  32 406  32 565 –  32 565
Bulk Commodities  130 617  48 427 –  48 427
Services  13 034  10 157 –  10 157

 296 823  209 376 –  209 376

Capital expenditure (excluding
acquisitions through business
combinations)
Construction Materials  188 049  158 885 –  158 885
Industrial Minerals  41 045  32 313 –  32 313
Bulk Commodities*  524 389  87 307 –  87 307
Services  28 963  15 082 –  15 082

 782 446  293 587 –  293 587
*  Measurement period adjustment – during the current year, the comparative information for February 2021 was retrospectively

adjusted in the process of finalising the accounting for the business combination, refer note 13.1 for further disclosures.
  As a result of the measurement period adjustment, a gain on bargain purchase amounting to R150,5 million was included

in the Nkomati Anthracite Mine February 2021 results.
*  The increase in capital expenditure of 'Bulk Commodities’ consists of R307,6 million for the Coza Mining Proprietary

Limited acquisition; R55,5 million for the start-up capital of the Jenkins mine; and R47,9 million and R40,6 million for the

[…]

arrangement (‘Scheme’) in terms of section 114 of the Companies Act, where UCP shareholders obtained one
Afrimat Limited ordinary share for every 280 UCP ordinary shares disposed of, with no cash alternative. This
resulted in 2 882 352 Afrimat Limited shares being issued to the value of R111,1 million.

On 15 December 2020, all conditions precedent were fulfilled and the agreement became unconditional.

During the year, the information pertaining to the fair value of the deferred tax assets and liabilities and mining
assets were finalised and the following measurement period adjustments were recorded. The major part of the
adjustment relates to the deferred tax asset raised of R189,9 million, after which SARS recognised the
assessed loss carried forward on the Income Tax Statement of Account for the year of assessment F2021.

Details of the acquisition are as follows:

Measurement period adjustments*

Total
2021

R’000

Total
2021

R’000

Total
2021

R’000

Total
2021

R’000

Total
2021

R’000
 As

originally
 presented

Finalisation
of deferred

 tax(1)

MEGA
purchase

consideration(2)

UCP
loan

 receivable(3) Adjusted

Carrying amount/fair value of net
assets acquired – Nkomati
Property, plant and equipment  604 506 – – –  604 506
Other financial assets  8 994 – – –  8 994
Inventories  5 276 – – –  5 276
Deferred tax asset* –  57 576 – –  57 576
Trade and other receivables  21 651 – – –  21 651
Borrowings (2 802) – – – (2 802)
Provisions (81 040) – – – (81 040)
Deferred tax liability* (132 334)  132 334 – – –
Other financial liability (Afrimat Limited) (283 492) – – – (283 492)
Trade and other payables (38 781) – – – (38 781)
Cash and cash equivalents (1 003) – – – (1 003)

Net assets – Nkomati  100 975  189 910 – –  290 885

Fair value of UCP  45 000 – – –  45 000
Goodwill/(Gain on bargain purchase)*  6 300 (189 910)  11 000  22 083 (150 527)

Total purchase consideration*  152 275 –  11 000  22 083  185 358

Pro forma revenue assuming the
business combination for the full year  111 813 – – –  111 813
Pro forma loss after tax assuming the
business combination for the full year  282 944 – – –  282 944
Revenue included in results  32 752 – – –  32 752
Loss after tax included in results  33 751 – – –  33 751
Acquisition cost (including business
rescue cost) included in ‘operating
expenses’ for the year  2 231 – – –  2 231
*  Measurement period adjustment – during the current year, the comparative information for February 2021 was

retrospectively adjusted to recognise:
(1)  A deferred tax asset on assessed losses finalised, which resulted in a decrease in goodwill and an increase in gain